

Paris, Amsterdam, December 9, 2021

**Press release** 

## URW appoints Sylvain Montcouquiol as Chief Resources and Sustainability Officer

Unibail-Rodamco-Westfield (URW) today announced the appointment of Sylvain Montcouquiol as Chief Resources and Sustainability Officer (CRSO) and member of the Management Board effective January 1, 2022. Sylvain Montcouquiol, currently serving as Executive Managing Director of Human Resources, will succeed Astrid Panosyan who has decided to step down for personal family reasons and will remain a Senior Advisor on CSR matters.

The role of CRSO is also being evolved to elevate the direct responsibility of the Group's sustainability agenda, acknowledging the importance of the company's ambition as demonstrated by the Better Places 2030 CSR agenda, which was first launched under Astrid Panosyan's leadership in 2016.

Jean-Marie Tritant, Chief Executive Officer of URW said: "Astrid has served as a transformational leader and board member, and leaves a lasting legacy at URW, particularly by introducing a new, contemporary direction in our Human Resources approach and in formalizing our commitment to sustainability and the communities we serve through our Better Places 2030 agenda. Sylvain, in taking on this role, brings a fresh perspective and the capacity to move quickly to capture the opportunities ahead of us, thanks to his deep understanding of our business."

**Sylvain Montcouquiol added**: "I am honoured to take on this role and excited to help drive the company's ongoing transformation, as well as steward its commitment to its people, its impact on the environment and the important role it plays within the communities it serves. In this effort, Astrid has been visionary in laying the strong foundation we will build on, and I am extremely thankful to her for our enduring collaboration and the inspirational role she has played for me personally and for the company."

**Astrid Panosyan, added**: "I want to thank the URW teams and my colleagues on the Management Board, and share what an honour it has been to work with so many talented people across our global business. I know I leave our significant ambition in incredibly capable hands, having worked with Sylvain closely since I joined URW. I will be rooting for the teams as I strongly believe the company is on the right path and am excited to follow our next chapter."

## Biography

## Sylvain Montcouquiol

Sylvain Montcouquiol was appointed Executive Managing Director of Human Resources and a member of the Executive Committee in January 2021, having served as Group Director of Human Resources and Organization since 2014. Sylvain joined Unibail in 2005, and as Group Director of Organization was responsible for the integration of Unibail and Rodamco following the merger in 2007. Sylvain joined URW from Capgemini Consulting where he focused on the consumer goods and retail industries.



For further information, please contact: Investor Relations Samuel Warwood +33 7 60 44 10 25 Samuel.Warwood@urw.com

Media Relations Pauline Duclos-Lenoir +33 7 60 30 63 54 Pauline.Duclos-lenoir@urw.com

Cornelia Schnepf – FinElk +44 7387 108 998 Cornelia.Schnepf@finelk.eu

## About Unibail-Rodamco-Westfield

Unibail-Rodamco-Westfield is the premier global developer and operator of Flagship Destinations, with a portfolio valued at €55.0 Bn as at June 30, 2021, of which 86% in retail, 7% in offices, 5% in convention & exhibition venues and 2% in services. Currently, the Group owns and operates 85 shopping centres, including 53 Flagships in the most dynamic cities in Europe and the United States. Present on two continents and in 12 countries, Unibail-Rodamco-Westfield provides a unique platform for retailers and brand events and offers an exceptional and constantly renewed experience for customers.

With the support of its 2,900 professionals and an unparalleled track-record and know-how, Unibail-Rodamco-Westfield is ideally positioned to generate superior value and develop world-class projects.

Unibail-Rodamco-Westfield distinguishes itself by its Better Places 2030 agenda, that sets its ambition to create better places that respect the highest environmental standards and contribute to better cities.

Unibail-Rodamco-Westfield stapled shares are listed on Euronext Amsterdam and Euronext Paris (Euronext ticker: URW), with a secondary listing in Australia through Chess Depositary Interests. The Group benefits from a BBB+ rating from Standard & Poor's and from a Baa2 rating from Moody's.

For more information, please visit <u>www.urw.com</u>

Visit our Media Library at https://mediacentre.urw.com

Follow the Group updates on Twitter <u>@urw group</u>, Linkedin <u>@Unibail-Rodamco-Westfield</u> and Instagram <u>@urw group</u>